
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, March 15, 2016 
 

Follows 7:00 p.m. 
Sanitary District Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town 
Hall Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
  

C. PRESENTATION – Fire Department Award 
 

D. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
E. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes and Public Hearing Minutes – March 1, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2017 dated 3/1/2016 and 2018 dated 3/1/2016 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development 

 
F. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher List – March 15, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – November 2015 
 

G. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 

a. SE-04-16 Special Exception requested by East Wisconsin Savings Bank S.A., dba East Wisconsin 
Savings Bank, 1501 N. Casaloma Drive, for operation of an electronic message center sign. PC 
recommends approval.  
 

b. SE-06-16 Special Exception requested by M. Blank Properties, LLC, 112- S. Bluemound Drive, for a 
Planned Unit Development of single-family condominium homes. PC recommends approval. 
 

c. CSM-05-16 Certified Survey Map requested by The D&D Enterprises Family Limited Partnership, 
2595 & 2601 N. McCarthy Road, for lot consolidation with roadway dedication. PC recommends 
approval. 
 

d. Affidavit of Correction for the Plat of Grand Chute Business Park. PC recommends approval. 
 

2. Accept petition for attachment to Sanitary District No. 1, Parcel 101-150901 South Bluemound Drive. 
 

3. Approve withdrawal from the Local Government Property Insurance Fund. 
 

H. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Accommodation Notice:  Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact  (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – MARCH 1, 2016 – HICKORY FARM LANE (MUD CREEK TO W. 
WISCONSIN AVE) PROJECT NO. 02-2016 
 

CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss and Angie M. 
Fahrenkrug, Deputy Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, 
Fire Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom 
Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Matt Kasriel, Mike DeBruler, Fire Department; 
Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  2 signed attendance 
 
Proposed imposition of special assessments for the Town of Grand Chute’s cost allocable for the storm 
sewer construction – Hickory Farm Lane (Mud Creek to W. Wisconsin Ave.) as located in the Town of 
Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman Schowalter opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Jim Duncan, 2646 W. Spencer Street, spoke on behalf of Dennis Vandenbergen.  He stated this project is due 
to a bad private sewer on the east side of the road.  The runoff on the west side of the road is always handled 
with private sewer further off the roadway.  The sewer is no longer functioning on the east side of the road.  
There is a large indentation when the water leak occurred.  The cure for this should be left to the private sewer 
owner.  The individuals from the opposite side of the road will not value from this project.  This should not be 
the responsibility of the people, it should be the responsibility of the Town.  He asked the Town Board to be fair 
and let the private property owners take care of the project. 
 
Dennis Vandenbergen, 1215 Hickory Farm Lane, bought his lot over 25 years ago.  He brought in a lot of fill to 
make the lot usable with a private sewer.  He has never had any problems with water or puddles in ditches.  He 
quoted the word “steal” from the oxford dictionary.  He is not going to volunteer his money to fix the opposite 
side of the street.  He will fight with action if he needs too.  He asked them to fix the road now instead of fixing 
the road in five years. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to close the Public Hearing for Hickory Farm.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 7:40 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken March 1, 2016 and recorded in this record book March 3, 2016 by:  

 
Angie M. Fahrenkrug 
Angie M. Fahrenkrug, Deputy Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
March 1, 2016 
INITIAL DRAFT 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – MARCH 1, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:43 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss and Angie M. 
Fahrenkrug, Deputy Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom Marquardt, 
Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Matt Kasriel, Mike DeBruler, Fire Department; Carl Sutter, 
McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  2 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT – There was no public input. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – February 18, 2016 

 

Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 

 

Operator Licenses: 

Applications to expire:  2017 dated 2/12/16 & 2/22/16 

 

Special Event Permits: 

St. Francis Xavier Catholic School System, Fundraiser Bike Ride, 4351 W. College Avenue, May 1, 2016 

from 6:00 a.m. – Noon, Conditions:  Provide certificate of insurance naming the Town as additional 

insured. 

 

FVTC Auto Collision Club, Car Show at Fox Valley Technical College on May 21, 2016 from 8:00 a.m. – 

3:00 p.m. 

 

Lammi Sports, Annual Softball Game at Fox Cities Stadium on June 12, 2016 from Noon – 3:00 p.m.  

Conditions:  Payment for Town services in advance of permit issuance. 

 

Pacesetters of the Fox Valley, 5K Run/Walk Kids Run at Timber Rattlers Stadium on April 2, 2016 from 

8:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m., Conditions:  Provide certificate of insurance naming the Town as additional 

insured. 

 

Wisconsin Timber Rattlers to host a concert on July 28, 2016 from 6:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. Conditions:  

Payment for Town services in advance of permit issuance. 

 

Wisconsin Timber Rattlers, wedding fireworks on 4/23/16. Conditions:  No fireworks display may begin 

after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 

Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
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FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – March 1, 2016 
$115,431.61 (89982-90027); Payroll $267,952.90; ACH $122,894.99 
Budget Statements – September & October 2015 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the voucher list and accept the budget statements.  Motion 
carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
 
CUP-01-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by the City of Appleton to allow construction of a stormwater 
detention pond and low flow outlet lift station at 1850 W. Northland Avenue. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve.   
 
Supv. Nooyen asked if the City of Appleton would be responsible for cleanup. 
 
Dir. Buckingham responded that the Town of Grand Chute does not have any liability and this would allow 
the City of Appleton to get a permit from Outagamie County. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Z-01-16 Rezoning requested by The D & D Enterprises Family Limited Partnership to rezone property at 
2601 N. McCarthy Road from AGD General Agricultural District to IND Industrial District. PC recommends 
approval. Ordinance O-02-2016. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve Z-01-16.  Motion carried. 
 
Z-02-16 Rezoning requested by Spirit SPE Portfolio 2006-4, LLC to rezone the property at 3800 W. 
Wisconsin Avenue from IND Industrial District to CR Regional Commercial District. PC recommends 
approval. Ordinance O-03-2016. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve Z-02-16.  Motion carried. 
 
SE-03-16 Special Exception requested by Jennerjohn Realty, Auctioneering & Appraising LLC, dba 
Jennerjohn Auto Sales, 3303B W. College Avenue, for operation of an automobile sales business, with a 
maximum limit of 10 vehicles for sale on the property at any one time. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve SE-03-16.  Motion carried. 
 
Special assessment methodology for Westhill Boulevard, Franklin Street to Wisconsin Avenue. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve the methodology for Westhill Boulevard.   
 
Dir. Marquardt stated they used the same methodology that came out of a lawsuit with the Woodman’s 
property.  Bids are due in a week.  He will be contacting the businesses about the evening and overnight 
construction schedule. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Special assessment methodology for College Avenue Frontage Road. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Schowalter) to approve.  



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
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Dir. Marquardt explained there will be curb and gutter on the business side of the street.  The Ford 
Dealership will have a widened path parking lane. 
 
Chairman Schowalter asked Mr. Sutter to check with Matthews Tire to see if they would also be interested in 
a widened path parking lane.  One of the owners previously mentioned they might be interested.  
 
Motion carried. 
 
Award of Bid, Contract 09-2016 Capitol Drive Road & Utility Construction to Dorner Inc. in an amount of 
$1,086,078.40. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve. Motion carried. 
 
Authorize Fire Department purchase of a 2016 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD in an amount not to 
exceed $37,532.  (budgeted item) 
 
Fire Department Emergency Medical Service Alternate Response Vehicle Program update and approve the 
2016 capital budget items associated with the program. 
 
Motion (Schowalter/Sherman) to defer the 2016 Chevrolet Tahoe purchase and Emergency Medical 
Service Alternate Response Vehicle Program indefinitely.   
 
Chairman Schowalter stated he was deferring the items for more information. 
 
Supv. Sherman stated this was discussed during budget time and was supposed to be discussed again in 
June 2016. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
Preliminary Resolution TBR-05-2016 declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 
66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for the Morrison Street (First Avenue to Capitol Drive) 
reclamation. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
Motion to convene in Closed Session pursuant to WI. Stats 19.85(1)(c) - Consideration of employment, 
promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee of the Town of Grand 
Chute (Administrator evaluation). 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to convene in Closed Session via Roll Call vote: Thyssen – Aye;  Pleuss – 
Aye; Sherman – Aye; Nooyen – Aye; Schowalter – Aye.  Motion carried. 
 
Roll call taken at 7:53 p.m. 
 
Motion to adjourn Closed Session and adjourn the meeting. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to adjourn Closed Session and the regular meeting. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 9:29 p.m. 
 
NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
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Discussion/action on closed session items. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to award Admin. March with a $2,500 performance bonus, for work that 
was completed in 2015, payable on the next pay period on a separate check.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 9:29 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on March 1, 2016 and entered in this record book, 
March 7, 2016 by:  

 

Angie M. Fahrenkrug 
Angie M. Fahrenkrug, Deputy Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
March 7, 2016 
INITIAL DRAFT 







Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 30 30% 63 36% 34 37% 51 38%

Electric Permits 20 20% 35 20% 19 21% 31 23%

Plumbing Permits 30 30% 43 24% 26 29% 31 23%

HVAC Permits 20 20% 35 20% 12 13% 20 15%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 100 176 91 133

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 8 27% 11 17% 2 6% 3 6%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 2 7% 5 8% 0 0% 0 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 0 0% 1 2% 0 0% 1 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 5 17% 15 24% 6 18% 10 20%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 12 40% 25 40% 14 41% 16 31%

Signs 2 7% 4 6% 6 18% 12 24%

Other Projects 1 3% 2 3% 6 18% 9 18%

Total Projects 30 63 34 51

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 14 47% 28 44% 11 32% 17 33%

Two Family (RTF) 1 3% 1 2% 0 0% 0 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 0 0% 1 2% 0 0% 0 0%

Local Commercial (CL) 7 23% 10 16% 7 21% 11 22%

Regional Commercial (CR) 3 10% 10 16% 8 24% 13 25%

Planned Commercial (CP) 3 10% 7 11% 2 6% 2 4%

Industrial (IND) 2 7% 4 6% 4 12% 6 12%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 0 0% 2 3% 2 6% 2 4%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 30 63 34 51

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 11 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

March 10, 2016

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - FEBRUARY 2016

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

1,013                            

188,750$                      190,000$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

626$                             637$                             598$                             674$                             

100% 100% 100%

2,085                            2,202                            1,684                            2,165                            

803                               832                               943                               
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0% 0% 0%

12,611                          13,636                          11,305                          15,047                          

100%

0%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Year



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 1,758,996$      35% 2,518,305$        10% 421,148$          12% 921,348$            18%

New Duplexes -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 21,000$           0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 28,931$           1% 53,126$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 0% 5,000$               0% 615$                 0% 417,515$            8%

Residential Additions & Alter 1,101,186$      22% 2,167,281$        9% 247,859$          7% 309,509$            6%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 2,110,624$      42% 19,414,008$      80% 2,902,820$       80% 3,335,680$         65%

Signs 10,400$           0% 75,920$             0% 45,612$            1% 149,204$            3%

Other Projects 30,000$           1% 30,000$             0% 11,228$            0% 23,228$              0%

Total Costs by Project Type 5,061,137$      24,284,640$      3,629,283$       5,156,485$         

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 4,173,986$      82% 19,908,710$      82% 3,119,059$       86% 3,968,601$         77%

Electrical 260,400$         5% 767,335$           3% 143,585$          4% 661,095$            13%

Plumbing 213,453$         4% 808,080$           3% 235,476$          6% 280,926$            5%

HVAC 413,298$         8% 2,800,515$        12% 131,162$          4% 245,862$            5%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 5,061,137$      24,284,640$      3,629,283$       5,156,485$         

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 1,931,952$      38% 2,919,738$        12% 554,735$          15% 1,124,785$         22%

Two Family (RTF) 897,211$         18% 903,186$           4% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 80,200$           2% 924,038$           4% 114,800$          3% 116,600$            2%

Local Commercial (CL) 245,880$         5% 543,720$           2% 1,924,800$       53% 2,166,600$         42%

Regional Commercial (CR) 528,290$         10% 1,096,145$        5% 398,125$          11% 514,027$            10%

Planned Commercial (CP) 1,308,562$      26% 17,759,536$      73% 350,018$          10% 404,018$            8%

Industrial (IND) 68,292$           1% 117,527$           0% 261,104$          7% 799,354$            16%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 750$                0% 20,750$             0% 25,700$            1% 31,100$              1%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 5,061,137$      24,284,640$      3,629,283$       5,156,485$         

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

24,284,640$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

March 10, 2016

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - FEBRUARY 2016

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

YEAR
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2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD



Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $14,457.00 36% $34,622.00 43% $12,389.00 44% $17,222.00 44%

Electric Permits $2,605.00 6% $5,437.00 7% $1,822.00 7% $3,726.00 9%

Plumbing Permits $2,553.00 6% $4,824.00 6% $2,055.50 7% $2,275.50 6%

HVAC Permits $2,863.00 7% $6,835.00 8% $1,333.40 5% $2,192.40 6%

Building Plan Review $3,900.00 10% $8,600.00 11% $4,300.00 15% $4,850.00 12%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $280.00 1% $375.00 0% $60.00 0% $90.00 0%

Park Fee $3,200.00 8% $4,400.00 5% $800.00 3% $1,300.00 3%

Driveway/Access Permits $480.00 1% $720.00 1% $120.00 0% $170.00 0%

Drainage Plan Review $0.00 0% $400.00 0% $600.00 2% $600.00 2%

Drainage Inspections $2,800.00 7% $3,850.00 5% $700.00 3% $1,650.00 4%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $800.00 2% $1,100.00 1% $200.00 1% $300.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $2,000.00 5% $2,750.00 3% $500.00 2% $750.00 2%

Permit Penalty Fees $230.00 1% $230.00 0% $470.00 2% $470.00 1%

Fire Department Impact Fees $2,144.00 5% $2,944.00 4% $532.00 2% $831.28 2%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $2,100.00 5% $3,500.00 4% $2,000.00 7% $2,800.00 7%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $40,412.00 $80,587.00 $27,881.90 $39,227.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $21,413.00 53% $30,076.00 37% $5,831.00 21% $9,349.00 24%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $196.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $70.00 0% $175.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $0.00 0% $80.00 0% $40.00 0% $1,543.28 4%

Residential Additions & Alter $2,618.00 6% $8,214.00 10% $2,575.50 9% $3,501.50 9%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $15,590.00 39% $40,671.00 50% $17,775.40 64% $21,358.40 54%

Signs $400.00 1% $950.00 1% $1,150.00 4% $2,700.00 7%

Other Projects $125.00 0% $225.00 0% $510.00 2% $775.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $40,412.00 $80,587.00 $27,881.90 $39,227.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $23,440.00 58% $34,079.00 42% $7,414.50 27% $11,933.50 30%

Two Family (RTF) $499.00 1% $614.00 1% $300.00 1% $300.00 1%

Multi-Family (RMF) $313.00 1% $3,956.00 5% $740.00 3% $740.00 2%

Local Commercial (CL) $4,850.00 12% $8,105.00 10% $4,360.40 16% $6,740.40 17%

Regional Commercial (CR) $5,320.00 13% $9,840.00 12% $7,997.00 29% $9,424.00 24%

Planned Commercial (CP) $5,296.00 13% $22,474.00 28% $2,943.00 11% $3,238.00 8%

Industrial (IND) $649.00 2% $1,268.00 2% $3,745.00 13% $6,336.28 16%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $45.00 0% $251.00 0% $382.00 1% $515.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $40,412.00 $80,587.00 $27,881.90 $39,227.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

80,587$        534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      

March 10, 2016

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - FEBRUARY 2016

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

2016 2015

FEBRUARY YTD FEBRUARY YTD

Year
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MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates February 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

40Total Service Requests  2.76  66.32

Building Maintenance 17.5%

Catch Basin Issues 2.5%

Garbage & Recycling  Issues 5.0%

Hydrant Damage 2.5%

Illicit Discharge/Haz Spill 2.5%

Lawn Damaged 5.0%

Mailbox Damage 20.0%

Sidewalk not Shoveled 15.0%

Sign Damage 2.5%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 2.5%

Snow Events 7.5%

Street Issues 2.5%

Water Miscellaneous 7.5%

Watermain Break 5.0%

Winter Maintenance 2.5%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1603/04/16



Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates February 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Animal Control $0.00 $0.00 1

$97.60 $124.44 2.50 $26.84 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$66.65 $80.07 2.00 $13.42 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,236.22 $1,236.22 31.00 $0.00 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 17

$620.45 $1,376.63 18.00 $756.18 $0.00Chipping $0.00 $0.00 5

$54.21 $82.56 1.50 $28.35 $0.00Culvert-Maintenance/Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$821.25 $1,472.43 22.50 $651.18 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$58.56 $79.17 1.50 $20.61 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$440.07 $492.87 10.50 $52.80 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 5

$18.07 $18.07 0.50 $0.00 $0.00Employee Compliance Testing $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,147.65 $1,237.17 30.75 $89.52 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 24

$310.17 $310.17 8.75 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 10

$58.56 $71.98 1.50 $13.42 $0.00Gate Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$769.00 $1,241.07 23.75 $472.07 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 9

$2,199.09 $5,940.42 66.75 $3,741.33 $0.00Haul Snow $0.00 $0.00 11

$308.98 $338.62 8.50 $29.64 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$644.69 $1,139.51 19.50 $494.82 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$375.32 $410.75 8.75 $35.43 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 6

$1,200.16 $1,563.17 31.25 $363.01 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 17

$173.83 $173.83 4.25 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 1

$637.56 $637.55 11.75 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 4

$5,126.56 $5,126.56 136.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 34

$468.48 $522.16 12.00 $53.68 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$199.95 $226.79 6.00 $26.84 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,541.95 $1,953.12 39.50 $411.17 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 20

$1,744.59 $2,232.66 46.00 $488.07 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 24

$131.88 $466.84 4.00 $334.96 $0.00Lot-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$97.60 $130.60 2.50 $33.00 $0.00Mailbox Damage Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$300.34 $300.34 8.00 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 5

$136.64 $136.64 3.50 $0.00 $0.00Meter Testing $0.00 $0.00 1

$214.72 $254.32 5.50 $39.60 $0.00Mowing $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,150.59 $1,150.59 28.00 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 11

$7,166.21 $8,172.86 235.50 $1,006.65 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 51

$111.64 $147.07 4.00 $35.43 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 3

$470.41 $564.43 12.50 $94.02 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 9

$1,737.48 $2,252.28 60.50 $514.80 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 12

$273.28 $286.70 7.00 $13.42 $0.00Pump Equipment Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$913.88 $1,342.26 31.00 $428.38 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 12

$39.04 $52.24 1.00 $13.20 $0.00Refuse and Recycling Maintenace $0.00 $0.00 1

$8,108.00 $10,016.64 244.50 $1,908.64 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 51

$117.12 $117.12 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$55.22 $84.86 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$55.22 $84.86 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Sewer Main-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$158.66 $188.30 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$5,671.97 $5,671.97 165.75 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 26

$6,839.17 $6,839.17 124.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 21

$234.24 $551.16 6.00 $316.92 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,815.36 $2,066.16 46.50 $250.80 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 11

$190.90 $702.34 6.50 $511.44 $0.00Snow Removal-Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 5

$27.61 $42.43 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,051.05 $3,430.14 68.00 $1,379.09 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 19

$672.47 $672.47 20.25 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 12

$1,423.48 $3,161.81 43.50 $1,738.33 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 12

$1,047.64 $2,682.46 36.50 $1,634.82 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 9

$195.20 $195.20 5.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 3
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates February 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$27.61 $42.43 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Water Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$819.84 $1,116.24 21.00 $296.40 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 4

$39.04 $39.04 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,447.69 $1,764.46 37.00 $316.77 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 15

$27.61 $27.61 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Watermains-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,380.35 $2,415.48 36.00 $1,035.13 $0.00Winter Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 19

$15,321.80 $37,126.86 384.25 $21,805.06 $0.00Winter Plowing $0.00 $0.00 87

$5,216.06 $12,809.00 125.50 $7,592.94 $0.00Winter Salting $0.00 $0.00 49

Tasks:  2,334.25

$86,026.11

$135,219.45

$0.00

$49,193.34 $0.00

$0.00

 63  680
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates February 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 31.0 $1,236.22 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $1,236.22$0.00  0.9%Building Maintenance002

 33.3 $1,115.60 $0.00$846.63 $0.00 $1,962.23$0.00  1.5%Ground Maintenance003

 14.0 $432.26 $0.00$114.36 $0.00 $546.62$0.00  0.4%Inspection004

 152.0 $5,937.94 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $5,937.94$0.00  4.4%Leave017

 29.0 $1,006.64 $0.00$552.70 $0.00 $1,559.34$0.00  1.2%Maintenance005

 68.8 $2,640.10 $0.00$73.41 $0.00 $2,713.51$0.00  2.0%Miscellaneous006

 235.5 $7,166.21 $0.00$1,006.65 $0.00 $8,172.86$0.00  6.0%Park Building Maintenance007

 4.0 $111.64 $0.00$35.43 $0.00 $147.07$0.00  0.1%Park Ground Maintenance008

 68.0 $2,635.07 $0.00$413.51 $0.00 $3,048.58$0.00  2.3%Repair009

 329.3 $11,100.44 $0.00$3,016.23 $0.00 $14,116.67$0.00  10.4%Service/Customer010

 70.3 $2,419.25 $0.00$2,529.94 $0.00 $4,949.18$0.00  3.7%Services011

 76.0 $2,589.59 $0.00$2,045.99 $0.00 $4,635.58$0.00  3.4%Sewer Services027

 24.0 $875.46 $0.00$679.53 $0.00 $1,554.99$0.00  1.1%Stormwater Maintenance024

 161.5 $5,637.84 $0.00$2,211.67 $0.00 $7,849.51$0.00  5.8%Street Maintenance012

 2.5 $97.60 $0.00$26.84 $0.00 $124.44$0.00  0.1%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 68.0 $2,051.05 $0.00$1,379.09 $0.00 $3,430.14$0.00  2.5%Trail Maintenance015

 335.8 $14,203.19 $0.00$89.52 $0.00 $14,292.71$0.00  10.6%Vehicle Maintenance016

 46.0 $1,744.59 $0.00$488.07 $0.00 $2,232.66$0.00  1.7%Water Services022

 585.5 $23,025.45 $0.00$33,683.77 $0.00 $56,709.22$0.00  41.9%Winter Maintenance028

Task Types:

$86,026.11

 2,334.3

$0.00

$49,193.34 $0.00 $135,219.45

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates February 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 0.9%

Ground Maintenance 1.5%

Inspecton 0.4%

Leave 4.4%

Maintenance 1.2%

Miscellaneous 2.0%

Park Building Maintenance 6.0%

Park Ground Maintenance 0.1%

Repair 2.3%

Service/Customer 10.4%

Services 3.7%

Sewer Services 3.4%

Stormwater Maintenance 1.1%

Street Maintenance 5.8%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.1%

Trail Maintenance 2.5%

10.6%

1.7%

41.9%

Vehicle Maintenance 

Water Services 

Winter Maintenance 

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

FEBRUARY 2016 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE FEB YTD 

Fire 7 12 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 92 203 

Hazardous Condition 10 26 

Service Call 7 18 

Good Intent Call 33 63 

False Alarm / Call 14 20 

Severe Weather 0 0 

Special Incident 0 0 

EMS REASON FOR CALL FEB YTD 

Abdominal Pain 6 7 

Allergies 0 1 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 0 0 

Back Pain 2 4 

Breathing Problem 11 22 

Burns 0 0 

Cardiac Arrest 1 5 

Chest Pain 8 13 

Choking 0 0 

Convulsions / Seizure 4 8 

Diabetic Problem 1 5 

Fall Victim 16 38 

Headache 0 1 

Heart Problems 1 3 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 0 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 0 1 

Ingestion / Poisoning 1 3 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 0 

Psychiatric Problems 0 2 

Sick Person 10 27 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 3 5 

Traffic Accident 8 19 

Traumatic Injury 8 13 

Unconscious / Fainting 4 11 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 7 9 

Not Applicable 0 1 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY FEB YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 50 119 

Station #2 Incidents 113 224 

Simultaneous Incidents 10 36 

Multi-Company Incidents 23 41 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 113 249 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 50 94 
 

CATEGORY 2016 
YTD 

2015 
YTD 

Total Incidents 343 347 

 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK FEB YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 88% 92% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 62% 60% 

Travel 240 Seconds 55% 56% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

FEB YTD 

Property Value $2,300,700 $2,307,300 

Property Lost $8,150 $14,750 

Property Saved $2,292,550 $2,292,550 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID FEB YTD 

Appleton (Given) 1 3 

Appleton (Received) 2 3 

Town of Menasha (Given) 0 0 

Town of Menasha (Received) 1 1 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 0 1 
 

 
Fire crews work to extricate a patient 
trapped as a result of a single-vehicle 

accident. 



Monthly Report – February 2016   

3 | P a g e  
 

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 

GCFD Seeks Community Input 
The Grand Chute Fire Department is seeking 
input from the community as we embark on a 
strategic planning process to ensure our 
organizational values, mission, and vision 
remain consistent with the priorities of those 
we serve, enabling us to exceed expectations 

as we continuously 
strive for excellence 
in the delivery of 
emergency services. 
The results 
obtained from a 
seven question 

survey which has been randomly distributed 
to residents and businesses in our jurisdiction 
will help guide us in the development of this 
required organizational plan as we pursue 
Agency Accreditation through the Center for 
Public Safety Excellence. 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

Car Seat Techs Renew Certifications 
In February, Engineers Pavasaris and Siegmann 
and Firefighters Jape and Lazcano completed 
the requirements to renew their Child Safety 
Seat Installation Technician Certifications. This 
marks the two year anniversary of our 
partnership with SafeKids Wisconsin. Through 
this collaboration, Grand Chute Firefighters 
work alongside representatives from SafeKids 
as we host monthly car seat installation and 
fitting stations, as well as an annual safety seat 
recycling event at Fire Station One.  

 

 

TRAINING FEB YTD 

Sessions Held 50 92 

Attendance 190 332 

Hours 419 689.15 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEB YTD 

Routine Inspections 256 455 

Pre-Occupancy 3 4 

System Acceptance 0 2 

Membrane Structure 0 0 

Violations 138 235 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION FEB YTD 

Events 7 11 

Citizen Contacts 217 255 
 

FIRE PERMITS FEB YTD 

Recreational 28 69 

Agricultural 1 2 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA FEB TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 87 2726 

Twitter “Followers” 30 1010 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       O  
 
 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A facebook post reminding those 
venturing out during a recent winter 

storm to exercise caution was 
viewed by 375 users! 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1556 1384 12% 3092 2870 8%

Citizen Generated 945 835 13% 1954 1779 10%

Officer Initiated 611 549 11% 1138 1091 4%

Citizen Contacts 205 199 3% 367 386 -5%

Traffic Citations 245 196 25% 442 395 12%

Speeding 53 44 20% 87 85 2%

Seatbelt 7 3 133% 16 9 78%

OWI 10 8 25% 21 17 24%

Ordinance Summons 71 95 -25% 124 192 -35%

Retail Theft 39 30 30% 66 48 38%

UA Drinking 10 17 -41% 19 18 6%

Parking Tickets 36 43 -16% 72 98 -27%

Handicapped 7 11 -36% 12 21 -43%

Warrant Pick Ups 27 13 108% 54 27 100%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 49 42 17% 94 95 -1%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 0 2 -100% 2 9 -78%

Offense Reports 280 292 -4% 636 568 12%

Narratives 255 258 -1% 538 459 17%

February 2016

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report
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